

No. 21-2524

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LYNN STARKEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF INDIANAPOLIS, INC. and RONCALLI
HIGH SCHOOL, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Case No. 1:19-cv-3153 – Judge Richard L. Young

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Thomas C. Berg
Religious Liberty Appellate Clinic
Univ. of St. Thomas School of Law
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
tcberg@stthomas.edu
651/962-4918

James A. Davids
Counsel of Record
Laura Nammo
Center for Law & Religious Freedom
Christian Legal Society
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
jdavids@clsnet.org/Laura@clsnet.org
703/894-1087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Overview and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	6
I. RFRA Provides Religious Employers a Defense in Employment Discrimination Suits Brought By Private Parties.....	6
A. <i>Listecki</i> Should Not Extend to Title VII Cases, Because as Other Circuits Have Found, RFRA’s Application Should Not Turn on Whether the EEOC or a Private Party Happened to Sue.....	6
B. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Undermined <i>Listecki</i> by Emphasizing that RFRA Protects Against Substantial Burdens Imposed Through Title VII.....	8
C. RFRA, Properly Interpreted, Provides a Defense in Suits Brought by Private Parties.....	10
1. RFRA’s text protects against judicial applications of laws that substantially burden religious exercise.....	11
2. The statutory phrases on which <i>Listecki</i> relied do not support excluding RFRA defenses in private-party suits.	13
3. Excluding RFRA as a defense in private-party suits undermines the statute’s purposes.	18
II. Application Of Title VII To The Employment Decision Concerning The Religious School’s Director Of Guidance Counseling Violates RFRA.....	20
A. The Application of Title VII Substantially Burdens the Archdiocese’s Religious Exercise.....	20
B. Imposing the Burden in This Case Does Not Further a Compelling Governmental Interest by the Least Restrictive Means.....	22
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>In re Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 485 B.R. 385, 391 (Bkrcty. E.D. Wis. 2013), rev'd, 496 B.R. 905 (E.D. Wis. 2013), rev'd <i>sub nom. Listecki v. Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	15
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , 4:18-CV-00824-O, 2021 WL 5449038 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2021)	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	23, 24, 25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	19, 20, 22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	15
<i>De Leon Castellanos v. Holder</i> , 652 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew Apostle Church</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7, 21, 22, 23
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	17
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	22, 25

<i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> , 919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>General Conf. Corp. v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Esprita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	22
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 11, 14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	21
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Listecki v. Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	18, 19, 20
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12, 13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	12, 21
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)	12, 13
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	15, 16
<i>Rayburn v. General Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Reich v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1994)	8, 10

<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Love</i> , 36 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Romasanta v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 537 F.2d 915 (7th Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	24
<i>Sikorsky Aircraft Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 38 (Fed. Cl. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Wahi</i> , 850 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2017)	8, 10
<i>In re Young</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996), vacated, 521 U.S. 1114 (1997), reinstated, 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 811 (1998)....	7, 11

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:

Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §2000e.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000e(b).....	25
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(f)	25
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(i)	25
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(e)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(f)(1)	17, 18
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000bb	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000bb(a)	13
42 U.S.C. §2000bb(a)(1)	1, 13, 19
42 U.S.C. §2000bb(a)(2)	13
42 U.S.C. §2000bb(b)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1.....	2, 14
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(a)	10, 11

42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(b)	10, 11, 16, 22
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(c).....	11, 14
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-2(1)	11
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-3(a)	11, 18

Other Authorities:

Douglas Laycock and Thomas C. Berg, <i>Free Exercise Under Smith and After Smith</i> , 2020-2021 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 33	24
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code</i> , 56 <i>Mont. L. Rev.</i> 249 (1995).....	18, 19
Shruti Chaganti, Note, <i>Why the Religious Freedom Restoration Act Provides a Defense in Suits by Private Plaintiffs</i> , 99 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 343 (2013)	16
Stephanie Bornstein, <i>Rights in Recession: Toward Administrative Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 33 <i>Yale L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 119 (2014).....	9, 10
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Filing a Lawsuit</i> , https://www.eeoc.gov/filing-lawsuit	17
